

Studio Carts Lifetime Warranty - Terms and Conditions

1. Coverage

Studio Carts is pleased to offer a lifetime warranty on all carts manufactured by Studio Carts, with the following exceptions: all third party accessories including tires, tubes, bearings and casters. This warranty is transferrable with original sales receipt and written consent from the original purchaser.

2. Proof of Warranty

Acceptable proof of warranty includes:

- A "Studio Carts" branded seal located on the purchased cart
- Serial tag number located on the cart
- Sales order number
- Sales receipt

3. Warranty Claims

To make a warranty claim, the purchaser must contact Studio Carts through the official customer service channels. The purchaser must provide proof of warranty as specified in section 2. Missing or tampering of the serial tag number will void warranty. Studio Carts reserves the right to request additional documentation or photographs to assess the warranty claim.

4. Covered Warranty Items

Studio Carts will repair carts that have sustained damage through standard wear and tear during the course of normal use. This includes issues related to manufacturing defects. Repairs will be made using replacement parts or refurbished components as deemed necessary by Studio Carts.

5. Non-Covered Warranty Items

Studio Carts does not accept warranty claims for carts that are:

- Damaged due to misuse, neglect, abuse or Act of God
- Modified from their original condition by a third party
- Smashed or "Totaled"
- Heavily bent

Form 274

6. Beyond Repair

If a cart is determined to be beyond repair, Studio Carts will suggest options for replacement. These options may include purchasing an updated version of the cart or a similar cart from the Studio Carts' product line. Any additional costs associated with these options will be the responsibility of the purchaser.

7. Warranty Limitations

This warranty is limited to repair or replacement as described in sections 4 and 6. Studio Carts is not responsible for any incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited to, damage to equipment carried on the cart or loss of income due to cart repairs. This warranty does not cover damage caused by accidents, misuse, neglect, alterations, or any other factors not related to manufacturing defects.

8. No Implied Warranties

Except as expressly set forth in this warranty, there are no other warranties, express or implied, including any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

9. Governing Law

This warranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States, without regard to its conflict of law principles.

By purchasing a cart from Studio Carts or an authorized dealer, you acknowledge and agree to the terms and conditions of this warranty. Studio Carts reserves the right to modify these terms and conditions at any time, without prior notice.

For warranty inquiries and claims, please contact Studio Carts Customer Service:

818-767-1122

info@studiocarts.com

Last Revised: 9/1/23